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Brief notes and technical information tips about Jaguar products

Models: All Jaguar Models

Information: Service Actions and Recalls

When checking a car for open campaigns on DDW, a service action or recall may appear that is not listed on
the Service Support site. Campaigns are based on worldwide VINs and may not have been released in the
North American market. If there is not a reference bulletin, the campaign has not been released or is not
applicable for our market.

Models: S-TYPE V8 2003 MY onwards, XK 2003 MY onwards, XJ 2004 MY onwards

Information: ZF transmission adaptations

ZF 6HP26 transmission adaptions can now be cleared with WDS as of version 30. Use option under Special
Applications, clear adaptions, and then perform adaption drive cycle at least 5 times. If the shift quality of the
transmission does not improve, contact the ZF representative on the Technical HelpLine. At this time V-6 S-
TYPE modules do not have the adaptation clear function and must be cleared with a GDS510 available from
your FSE or the HelpLine.

Models: S-TYPE 2003 MY Onwards, XJ 2004 MY onwards

Information: Accessory installation of phone and voice activation

When installing phone and voice into a car, you must first enable/configure the voice in Add/Remove
Accessories using WDS. If the phone was installed and configured first, remove the option using
Add/Remove Accessories, perform a hard reset leaving battery disconnected for 30 minutes, then add the
options in the correct order. Failure to follow the correct procedure will cause the D2B network to crash.

Models: S-TYPE 2003 MY onwards

Symptom: Crank/no-start and fuse #47 in Rear Power Distribution Fuse Box open

Information: Fuse #47 is not listed in the Power Distribution section of the Electrical Guide and may be open
causing a crank/no-start condition. The fuse protects the fuel pump circuit after the fuel pump relay but before
the REM. Fuse location is listed on Part 2 of the respective engine management electrical diagrams. Note:
For locating connector, fuse, splice, etc. locations quickly, use the online or CD based electrical guides. After
selecting the appropriate vehicle model and year, select the find (binocular icon) tab on Adobe Acrobat and
type text to search.

Models: XJ

Symptom: Service Action S491

Information: This service action is for select retailers, is a survey only, and does not involve repairs. If a
DDW report shows it open, ignore it if you are not a selected retailer. Don't know if you are a selected retailer?
Ask your service manager.

Send your tip suggestion for TechLines to rhagema2@jaguar.com
(FAX to TechLines Editor at 201 818 8478)




May TSB Summary:

Service Bulletin Listing

Number

Technical Bulletin Title

Model

VIN

100-23

Drive Belt Noise After Cold Start -
Supercharger - Revised Drive Belt Available

2003-04 MY XK

A30645-A41576

414-5S843

Battery Quiescent Drain - Wipers In
Intermittent - Service Action S843

2001-02 MY XK

A11051-A30644

S100-11

Drive Belt Noise After Cold Start -
Supercharger - Revised Drive Belt Available

2003-04 MY S-TYPE
R

M44998-N23562

S501-24

Window Regulator and Motor - Available
Separately - Repair Procedure

2000 MY-ON
S-TYPE

LOO001-ON

S501-S163

Windshield Washer Hose Routing - Left
Wiper - Service Action S163

2005 MY
S-TYPE

N13089-N18000

XJ100-02

Drive Belt Noise After Cold Start -
Supercharger - Revised Drive Belt Available

XJIR

G00421-G33625

XT412-02

Vehicle Fogging/Climate Control Slow To
Cool Vehicle - Air Blend Door Loose - Repair
Procedure

2002-04 MY X-TYPE

C00001-D99632

XT501-13

Installation Of Latch For Liftgate Glass -
Lubricate Replacement Latches - Lubrication
Method

2004 MY-ON X-TYPE
Wagon

D77509-ON

XT501-14

Washer Fluid Leakage At Front Fender - Leak
At Elbows - Repair Procedure

2002-04 MY X-TYPE

C00294-E21750

XT501-15

Liftgate Glass Hard to Close/Rear Wiper
Inoperative - Check/Adjustment Procedure

2004 MY X-TYPE
Wagon

C00001-D99328

XT501-S951

Memory Seats - Front Seat Harness
Interference With Adjuster Mechanism -
Service Action S951

2004 MY X-TYPE

D43039-D96720

Number

Administration Bulletin Title

Model

1-174NAS

WDS Software JTP 759 CD 30

ALL

1-175

Midtronics GR1 - 194 Diagnostic Conductance Charger - Delayed

Availability - Use of Midtronics Battery Tester

ALL

7-24USA

Passenger Air Bag Door - Trim Rough Edges Of Opening - Recall

R719

2004 MY XJ
range

FAQ'S

Model Date

Subject

FAQ-12881 R513 Error 12-56 on CD29 Only S-TYPE

X-TYPE
X-TYPE Estate

S-TYPE

03/26/2004
FAQ-12921 X-TYPE Brake Concern 03/31/2004

FAQ-12941 FC38 Ground Point Location 04/01/2004




FAQ-13061
FAQ-13081

FAQ-13101

FAQ-13121
FAQ-13141
FAQ-13181
FAQ-13261
FAQ-13281

FAQ-13321

FAQ-13381
FAQ-13401
FAQ-13421

FAQ-13441

FAQ-13481

FAQ-13501
FAQ-13521
FAQ-13541
FAQ-13561
FAQ-13621
FAQ-13601

FAQ-13661

FAQ-13701

FAQ-13741
FAQ-13781
FAQ-13841
FAQ-13861
FAQ-13881
FAQ-13961
FAQ-13981
FAQ-14141
FAQ-14221
FAQ-14261

Front License Plate Fixings Missing
Pats Code 24

Restraint Diagnostic Guide

Electronic Park Brake (EPB) Release Tool
X-TYPE SRS Codes and Definitions

04XJ Tail Lamp Finisher Adrift

X-TYPE Driveline Vibration/Noise

Oil Pressure Warning Light On At Idle

Catalyst Efficiency codes P0420 and P0430

Hesitation, rough running, misfire, MIL
Fuel Tank Module Seals

X-TYPE — Airbag Module Location Peg
X-TYPE Seatbelts — Inertial Reel and ALR

V6 Engine IMTV O-Ring Failure

X-TYPE ABS/DSC Diagnostics

Electric Park Brake Fault Warning Chime
5HP24 transmission wiring open circuit
Navigation Screen Lock Up

DTC U2202 in ABS Module

X308 Door Veneer Insert Installation

Return of Seat Spring Kits Ref. A501-03

Instrument Gauges Drop to Zero

X202 air con blower noise

ZF Automatic Transmission Adaption Reset
Replacement V8 Cylinder Heads

DTC B1265

XJ headlamp washer jet fix

Rear Window Blinds Inoperative
XJ (new) thump from rear of car
2004 XJ

Rear hub squeal

XJ (new) transmission code P0741

S-TYPE

X-TYPE

STYPE/ XTYPE
| X-TYPE Estate /
XJ [ XK

S-TYPE
X-TYPE
XJ

X-TYPE

X-TYPE

S-TYPE / X-TYPE
| X-TYPE Estate

S-TYPE / X-TYPE
I XJ 1 XK

S-TYPE / XJ

X-TYPE / X-TYPE
Estate

X-TYPE / X-TYPE
Estate

S-TYPE / X-TYPE
| X-TYPE Estate

X-TYPE
S-TYPE
XJ I XK
XJ
XJ

XJ

X-TYPE / X-TYPE
Estate

S-TYPE / X-TYPE
| X-TYPE Estate

S-TYPE

S-TYPE / XJ/ XK
S-TYPE / XJ/ XK
S-TYPE

XJ

S-TYPE / XJ

XJ

XJ

XK

XJ

04/02/2004
04/05/2004

04/05/2004

04/05/2004
04/06/2004
04/07/2004
04/14/2004
04/15/2004

04/20/2004

04/23/2004
04/23/2004
04/26/2004

04/26/2004

04/27/2004

04/27/2004
04/27/2004
04/28/2004
04/28/2004
04/28/2004
04/28/2004

04/29/2004

05/03/2004

05/05/2004
05/07/2004
05/07/2004
05/10/2004
05/11/2004
05/12/2004
05/13/2004
05/24/2004
05/27/2004
05/28/2004




Number Parts Bulletin Title

Model

VIN

Date

E-09 Water Outlet Pipe Details

2003 MY-ON XK

A30645-ON

04/04

|T-28 \Headlining VIN N13089 Onwards

12004 MY-ON S-TYPE |N13089-ON

05/04

\V-18 'Hood Stop Buffer

12004 MY-ON XJ

1G00442-ON

05/04

|W-O4 \Left Rear Towing Eye - Bracket

12004 MY-ON XJ

(G00442-ON

05/04

Missing a Bulletin? You can find it on JBNONLINE.

Note: When contacting the Technical HelpLine, please be sure to have your pre-call worksheet filled
out prior to contacting us. The more information you have at hand will shorten the time necessary to

discuss and rectify your concerns.




