

Brief notes and technical information tips about Jaguar products

Models: All Jaguar Models

Information: Service Actions and Recalls

When checking a car for open campaigns on DDW, a service action or recall may appear that is not listed on the Service Support site. Campaigns are based on worldwide VINs and may not have been released in the North American market. If there is not a reference bulletin, the campaign has not been released or is not applicable for our market.

Models: S-TYPE V8 2003 MY onwards, XK 2003 MY onwards, XJ 2004 MY onwards

Information: ZF transmission adaptations

ZF 6HP26 transmission adaptions can now be cleared with WDS as of version 30. Use option under <u>Special</u> <u>Applications</u>, clear adaptions, and then perform adaption drive cycle **at least** 5 times. If the shift quality of the transmission does not improve, contact the ZF representative on the Technical HelpLine. At this time V-6 S-TYPE modules **do not** have the adaptation clear function and must be cleared with a GDS510 available from your FSE or the HelpLine.

Models: S-TYPE 2003 MY Onwards, XJ 2004 MY onwards

Information: Accessory installation of phone and voice activation When installing phone and voice into a car, you must first enable/configure the voice in Add/Remove Accessories using WDS. If the phone was installed and configured first, remove the option using Add/Remove Accessories, perform a hard reset leaving battery disconnected for 30 minutes, then add the options in the correct order. Failure to follow the correct procedure will cause the D2B network to crash.

Models: S-TYPE 2003 MY onwards

Symptom: Crank/no-start and fuse #47 in Rear Power Distribution Fuse Box open **Information:** Fuse #47 is not listed in the Power Distribution section of the Electrical Guide and may be open causing a crank/no-start condition. The fuse protects the fuel pump circuit **after** the fuel pump relay but before the REM. Fuse location is listed on Part 2 of the respective engine management electrical diagrams. Note: For locating connector, fuse, splice, etc. locations quickly, use the online or CD based electrical guides. After selecting the appropriate vehicle model and year, select the **find** (binocular icon) tab on Adobe Acrobat and type text to search.

Models: XJ

Symptom: Service Action S491

Information: This service action is for select retailers, is a survey only, and does not involve repairs. If a DDW report shows it open, ignore it if you are not a selected retailer. Don't know if you are a selected retailer? Ask your service manager.

Send your tip suggestion for TechLines to rhagema2@jaguar.com

(FAX to TechLines Editor at 201 818 8478)

May TSB Summary:

Service Bulletin Listing

Battery Quiescent Drain - Wipers In Intermittent - Service Action S843	Model 2003-04 MY XK 2001-02 MY XK		Date 05/04
Supercharger - Revised Drive Belt Available Battery Quiescent Drain - Wipers In Intermittent - Service Action S843			05/04
ntermittent - Service Action S843	2001-02 MY XK		
Drive Belt Noise After Cold Start -	·	A11051-A30644	05/04
	2003-04 MY S-TYPE R	M44998-N23562	05/04
5	2000 MY-ON S-TYPE	L00001-ON	05/04
Windshield Washer Hose Routing - Left Wiper - Service Action S163	2005 MY S-TYPE	N13089-N18000	05/04
Drive Belt Noise After Cold Start - Supercharger - Revised Drive Belt Available	XJR	G00421-G33625	05/04
Vehicle Fogging/Climate Control Slow To Cool Vehicle - Air Blend Door Loose - Repair Procedure	2002-04 MY X-TYPE	C00001-D99632	04/04
	2004 MY-ON X-TYPE Wagon	D77509-ON	05/04
Washer Fluid Leakage At Front Fender - Leak At Elbows - Repair Procedure	2002-04 MY X-TYPE	C00294-E21750	05/04
	2004 MY X-TYPE Wagon	C00001-D99328	05/04
Memory Seats - Front Seat Harness Interference With Adjuster Mechanism - Service Action S951	2004 MY X-TYPE	D43039-D96720	05/04
	Vindow Regulator and Motor - Available eparately - Repair Procedure Vindshield Washer Hose Routing - Left Viper - Service Action S163 Prive Belt Noise After Cold Start - upercharger - Revised Drive Belt Available ehicle Fogging/Climate Control Slow To cool Vehicle - Air Blend Door Loose - Repair rocedure Installation Of Latch For Liftgate Glass - ubricate Replacement Latches - Lubrication Method Vasher Fluid Leakage At Front Fender - Leak t Elbows - Repair Procedure iftgate Glass Hard to Close/Rear Wiper noperative - Check/Adjustment Procedure Memory Seats - Front Seat Harness interference With Adjuster Mechanism -	Vindow Regulator and Motor - Available eparately - Repair Procedure2000 MY-ON S-TYPEVindshield Washer Hose Routing - Left Viper - Service Action S1632005 MY S-TYPEVinve Belt Noise After Cold Start - upercharger - Revised Drive Belt AvailableXJRehicle Fogging/Climate Control Slow To cool Vehicle - Air Blend Door Loose - Repair rocedure2002-04 MY X-TYPEstallation Of Latch For Liftgate Glass - ubricate Replacement Latches - Lubrication lethod2002-04 MY X-TYPEVasher Fluid Leakage At Front Fender - Leak t Elbows - Repair Procedure2002-04 MY X-TYPEiftgate Glass Hard to Close/Rear Wiper noperative - Check/Adjustment Procedure2004 MY X-TYPEMemory Seats - Front Seat Harness interference With Adjuster Mechanism -2004 MY X-TYPE	Vindow Regulator and Motor - Available eparately - Repair Procedure2000 MY-ON S-TYPEL00001-ONVindshield Washer Hose Routing - Left Viper - Service Action S1632005 MY S-TYPEN13089-N18000virve Belt Noise After Cold Start - upercharger - Revised Drive Belt AvailableXJRG00421-G33625ehicle Fogging/Climate Control Slow To cool Vehicle - Air Blend Door Loose - Repair rocedure2002-04 MY X-TYPEC00001-D99632nstallation Of Latch For Liftgate Glass - ubricate Replacement Latches - Lubrication lethod2004 MY-ON X-TYPED77509-ONVasher Fluid Leakage At Front Fender - Leak t Elbows - Repair Procedure2002-04 MY X-TYPEC00294-E21750iftgate Glass Hard to Close/Rear Wiper noperative - Check/Adjustment Procedure2004 MY X-TYPE WagonC00001-D99328lemory Seats - Front Seat Harness nterference With Adjuster Mechanism -

Number	Administration Bulletin Title	Model	Date
1-174NAS	WDS Software JTP 759 CD 30	ALL	05/04
1-175	Midtronics GR1 - 194 Diagnostic Conductance Charger - Delayed Availability - Use of Midtronics Battery Tester	ALL	05/04
7-24USA	Passenger Air Bag Door - Trim Rough Edges Of Opening - Recall R719	2004 MY XJ range	05/04

 FAQ'S
 Model
 Date

 Subject
 Subject
 Souther State
 Souther State

FAQ-13061	Front License Plate Fixings Missing	S-TYPE	04/02/2004
FAQ-13081	Pats Code 24	X-TYPE	04/05/2004
FAQ-13101	Restraint Diagnostic Guide	S TYPE / X TYPE / X-TYPE Estate / XJ / XK	04/05/2004
FAQ-13121	Electronic Park Brake (EPB) Release Tool	S-TYPE	04/05/2004
FAQ-13141	X-TYPE SRS Codes and Definitions	X-TYPE	04/06/2004
FAQ-13181	04XJ Tail Lamp Finisher Adrift	XJ	04/07/2004
FAQ-13261	X-TYPE Driveline Vibration/Noise	X-TYPE	04/14/2004
FAQ-13281	Oil Pressure Warning Light On At Idle	X-TYPE	04/15/2004
FAQ-13321	Catalyst Efficiency codes P0420 and P0430	S-TYPE / X-TYPE / X-TYPE Estate	04/20/2004
FAQ-13381	Hesitation, rough running, misfire, MIL	S-TYPE / X-TYPE / XJ / XK	04/23/2004
FAQ-13401	Fuel Tank Module Seals	S-TYPE / XJ	04/23/2004
FAQ-13421	X-TYPE – Airbag Module Location Peg	X-TYPE / X-TYPE Estate	04/26/2004
FAQ-13441	X-TYPE Seatbelts – Inertial Reel and ALR	X-TYPE / X-TYPE Estate	04/26/2004
FAQ-13481	V6 Engine IMTV O-Ring Failure	S-TYPE / X-TYPE / X-TYPE Estate	04/27/2004
FAQ-13501	X-TYPE ABS/DSC Diagnostics	X-TYPE	04/27/2004
FAQ-13521	Electric Park Brake Fault Warning Chime	S-TYPE	04/27/2004
FAQ-13541	5HP24 transmission wiring open circuit	XJ / XK	04/28/2004
FAQ-13561	Navigation Screen Lock Up	XJ	04/28/2004
FAQ-13621	DTC U2202 in ABS Module	XJ	04/28/2004
FAQ-13601	X308 Door Veneer Insert Installation	XJ	04/28/2004
FAQ-13661	Return of Seat Spring Kits Ref. A501-03	X-TYPE / X-TYPE Estate	04/29/2004
FAQ-13701	Instrument Gauges Drop to Zero	S-TYPE / X-TYPE / X-TYPE Estate	05/03/2004
FAQ-13741	X202 air con blower noise	S-TYPE	05/05/2004
FAQ-13781	ZF Automatic Transmission Adaption Reset	S-TYPE / XJ / XK	05/07/2004
FAQ-13841	Replacement V8 Cylinder Heads	S-TYPE / XJ / XK	05/07/2004
FAQ-13861	DTC B1265	S-TYPE	05/10/2004
FAQ-13881	XJ headlamp washer jet fix	XJ	05/11/2004
FAQ-13961	Rear Window Blinds Inoperative	S-TYPE / XJ	05/12/2004
FAQ-13981	XJ (new) thump from rear of car	XJ	05/13/2004
FAQ-14141	2004 XJ	XJ	05/24/2004
FAQ-14221	Rear hub squeal	ХК	05/27/2004
FAQ-14261	XJ (new) transmission code P0741	XJ	05/28/2004

Number	Parts Bulletin Title	Model	VIN	Date
E-09	Water Outlet Pipe Details	2003 MY-ON XK	A30645-ON	04/04
T-28	Headlining VIN N13089 Onwards	2004 MY-ON S-TYPE	N13089-ON	05/04
V-18	Hood Stop Buffer	2004 MY-ON XJ	G00442-ON	05/04
W-04	Left Rear Towing Eye - Bracket	2004 MY-ON XJ	G00442-ON	05/04

Missing a Bulletin? You can find it on JBNONLINE.

<u>Note:</u> When contacting the Technical HelpLine, please be sure to have your pre-call worksheet filled out prior to contacting us. The more information you have at hand will shorten the time necessary to discuss and rectify your concerns.